
Troon's secret 
Continued from page 20 

senior vice president for science and 
agronomy. 

Spangler joined the company as a Troon 
North superintendent shortly after the 
course opened. Through scrupulous re-
search for three years before Troon Golf 
acquired a second property, he and Garmany 
established the basic agronomic programs 
and procedures that would lend brand-level 
recognition to Troon-managed clubs. 

Spangler relied on what he calls "intel-
lectual agronomy/' challenging the "old 
hat" methods he felt veered from good 
science. "There is little evidence to sup-
port the rigidity of many of the mainte-
nance practices we see," Spangler said. 

"The foundations of the Troon Golf pro-
gram are soundly rooted in pure and natu-
ral agronomic fundamentals," Spangler 
added. "Our philosophy is really very 
simple. We try not to match wits with 
Mother Nature. We allow our practices to 
emulate the biological systems already at 
work in the soil." 

THE TURNBERRY CASE 
Early on, it was easy to manage a few 

properties. But as Troon Golf began to 
boom, it had to find a way to create some 
consistency in its course conditioning pro-
gram. 

A case in point is the fabled Scottish golf 
complex at Turnberry Resort. The Ailsa 
layout there, on a rockbound coast, was 
designed after World War II by Mackenzie 
Ross. In 1997, when golf course manager 
George Brown heard that Troon Golf would 
be managing the facility, he was concerned 
that they would come over and dictate a 
maintenance standard totally foreign to the 
treasured Scottish facility. 

Spangler assured Brown that Troon 
Golf would under no circumstance ever 
try to "Americanize" a golf property as 
storied as Turnberry. In fact, he regards 
Brown's agronomic plan as a textbook 
study that mirrors his own beliefs in sus-
tainable agriculture. 

The trademark maintenance program fell 
into place when Spangler gathered the su-
perintendents from each facility to write 
the 'Troon Golf Minimal Agronomic Stan-

dards," 12 basic concepts that every Troon 
Golf maintenance staff must implement. 

According to Spangler, the plan is uni-
versal and applicable to each golf course 
with only minor tweaking. "At first, they 
resisted writing down everything that was 
being done at each property," he recalled. 
"They thought it would be much too com-
plicated, because they were all coming 
from different places." 

Troon Golf superintendents now meet 
annually to address and fine-tune their 
cohesive agronomic program based on 
their experiences over the previous year. 
"Basically, we have compiled a data base 
of agronomic and maintenance informa-
tion that everyone can utilize," said 
Spangler. 

IN ON THE GROUND FLOOR 
The capability to oversee initial project 

planning and all phases of construction 
start to finish is a key component in the 
Troon Golf operation. 

"We managed our first two facilities 
from the day the construction started, 
giving us total control over the quality," 
said Garmany. "Quite often, for the first 

year or two of a contract, a client's asso-
ciation with Troon Golf is solely with the 
construction management team." 

Troon Golf launched its construction 
management arm in 1994 with the second 
course at Troon North Golf Club, the 
Pinnacle, followed by Legend Trail Golf 
Club in Scottsdale. 

More courses are calling on Troon for 
its agronomic and business expertise. In 
Tokyo, for example, Troon Golf is in place 
to help struggling golf facilities change 
their operations to weather economic 
hard times. Pressured by lenders to do 
something about declining rounds and 
falling green fees, course owners and 
developers are relying on the company's 
business and training models to turn a 
profit, without compromising quality. 

Garmany is confident that Troon Golf 
will meet its goals for the next five years 
by staying focused on the specific needs 
of upscale golf properties. "If we continue 
to create extraordinary, manageable golf 
experiences through agronomy, service, 
and financial performance, our future is 
assured," he said. • 

GOLF COURSE 

THE NEWSPAPER FOR THE GOLF COURSE INDUSTRY 

By Phone 
By Fax 
By Email 

RECEIVE INFORMATION DIRECTLY FROM ADVERTISERS IN THIS ISSUE! 
B R I D G E S 

1 Advertiser Page Phone Fax Email/Website 
Continental Bridge 
Enwood Structures 
Excel Bridge Mfg 
York Bridge Concepts . 

I Advertiser 

. 28 . 

. 29 . 

. 28 . 
.. 29 . 

.800-328-2047 . 
.. 800-777-8648 . 
.562-944-0701 . 
.800-226-4178 . 

. 320-852-7067. . 

. 919-469-2536. . 

. 562-944-4025. . 

. 813-932-6486. . 

C O U R S E A C C E S S O R I E S 
_Page_ Phone Fax 

..www.continentalbridge.com / conbridg@continentalbridge.com 

..www.enwood.com / mikee@enwood .com 

..www.excelbridge.com / excelbridge@gte.net 

..www.ybc.com / ybc@ybc.com 

Email/Website 
From Tee to Green . 
K i rby Markers 
Par Aide 

. 2 9 . 

. 2 9 . 

. 12 . 

. .800-932-5223 . 
.800-925-4729 . 
.888-893-2433 . 

. 513-759-0721 .. 

. 760-931-1753. . 

. 612-779-9854. . 

.. twcejw@fuse.net 

..www.kirbymarkers.com / k i rbymarkr@aol.com 

.. www.paraide.com 

1 Advertiser 
C H E M I C A L S , F E R T I L I Z E R S A N D A M E N D M E N T S 

Page Phone Fax Email/Website 
Aventis 
Aventis 
Dow AgroSciences * 
Griff in L L C 
Nutramax 
Rohmid L L C 
United Hort icultural Supply.. 

1 Advertiser 

. 9 .... 

.11. 

.21 . 
.. 18 . 
. 2 5 . 
.26 . 

. .800-334-9745 . 

. .800-334-9745 . 

. .800-255-3726 . 

. .800-237-1854 . 

. .800-925-5187 . 

. .888-764-6432 . 

.. 303-487-9000 . 

. 919-549-2563. . 

. 919-549-2563. . 

. 800-905-7326. . 

. 912-293-3956. . 

. 410-776-4055. . 

. 973-683-4017. . 

. 303-487-9010. . 

www.rp-agro.com 
.. www.rp-agro.com 
.. ww.dowagro.com/turf 

www.griffinllc.com 
.. www.nutramaxlabs.com 

www.mach-2.com 
www.uhsonline.com 

I R R I G A T I O N A N D P U M P S T A T I O N S 
Page Phone Fax Email/Website 

Aqua S 0 2 
AquaMaster 
BoardTronics 
E.P. Aeration 
Eagle Golf & Landscape Products . 
Harrington/Harco Corporation .... 
Hunter Industr ies 

.28 . 

. 2 9 . 

. 2 9 . 

. 16 . 

.28 . 

. 28 . 

. 13 . 

. .530-271-0915 ... 

. .800-693-3144 ... 

. .800-782-9938 ... 

. .800-556-9251 ... 

. .800-21-EAGLE. . 

. .804-845-7094 ... 

. .800-248-6561 ... 

. 530-271-0591 .. 

. 248-592-4991 .. 

. 800-326-5045. . 

. 805-541-6149. . 

. 714-524-6195. . 

. 804-845-7443. . 

. 209-277-1383 .. 

.. www.aquaso2.com 

..www.aquamasterfountains.com/aquamaster@nigrelli.com 
www.boardtronics.com 

..www.epaeration.com / mike@epaeration.com 

..www.eaglegolfandlandscape.com / eagleglp@exo.com 

..www.harcofittings.com / louann @harcofittings.com 

.. huntergolf.com 

M O W E R S , T U R F C i R O O M I N C i E Q U I P M E N T A N D A C C E S S O R I E S 
1 Advertiser Page Phone Fax Email/Website 

Jesco Products/Pinhigh . 
John Deere 
Precision Small Engine .. 
Terracare Products 
Text ron T C A S P 
Turbo Technologies 

.28 . 

.28 . 

. 2 7 . 

. 3 2 . 

. 2 9 . 

.. 800-422-4748 ... 

. .919-850-0123 ... 

. .800-345-1960 ... 

. .608-429-3402 ... 

.. 8 8 8 - 9 2 2 - T U R F . . 

. .800-822-3437 ... 

. 405-943-0783. . 

. 919-954-6343. . 

. 954-973-8032. . 

. 608-429-2889. . 

. 414-635-1 175.. 

. 724-846-3470. . 

..www.pinhighdirect.com / jesco@jescoproducts.com 

.. www.deere.com 

..www.precisionusa.com / andym@precisionusa.com 

..www.terracareproducts.com / terracare@centurytel.net 

.. www.ttcsp.textron.com 

..www.turboturf.com / sales@turboturf.com 

S E E D A N D S O D 
1 Advertiser Page Phone Fax Email/Website 

Georgia Seed Development.. 
Quail Valley Farms 
Tee-2-Green 

. 29 . 

Advertiser _Page_ 

.888-584-6598 . 
.. 800-666-0007 . 
. .503-651-2130 . 

Phone 

. 706-227-7159. . 

. 501-975-6286. . 

. 503-651-2351 .. 
.. www.quailvalley.com 
..tee-2-green.com 

M I S C E L L A N E O U S 
Fax Email/Website 

Bufftech 
Chestnut Identity Apparel ... 
Covermaster 
D T N Weather Services 
Formost Construction Co. 
Heritage Building System .... 
Hor i zon GPS/Golf L L C 
IMG 

. 28 800-333-0569 716-685-1 172.. 
„ 27 83 I -336-8977 831 -336-8977. . 
. 1 7 416-745-181 I 416-416-6837. . 
.. 15 866-864-0874 952-882-4500. . 
. 2 8 909-698-7270 909-698-6170. . 
.. 29 800-643-5555 501-945-2014. . 
.. 19 402-758-4653 402-758-0483. . 
.. 28 415-296-71 I I 415-296-8525 .. 

www.bufftech.com 

..www.covermaster.com / info@covermaster.com 

.. www.dtnweather.com 

.. formost@inland.net 

..www.heritagebuildings.com / ron@heritagebuildings.com 

.. www.horizongps.com 

..www.imgworld.com / mriel ly@imgworld.com 

*Appears in regional editions. W h e n r e q u e s t i n g i n f o r m a t i o n , p l e a s e r e f e r e n c e GCN 6 / 0 1 . 

http://www.continentalbridge.com
mailto:conbridg@continentalbridge.com
http://www.enwood.com
http://www.excelbridge.com
mailto:excelbridge@gte.net
http://www.ybc.com
mailto:ybc@ybc.com
mailto:twcejw@fuse.net
http://www.kirbymarkers.com
mailto:kirbymarkr@aol.com
http://www.paraide.com
http://www.rp-agro.com
http://www.rp-agro.com
http://www.griffinllc.com
http://www.nutramaxlabs.com
http://www.mach-2.com
http://www.uhsonline.com
http://www.aquaso2.com
http://www.aquamasterfountains.com/aquamaster@nigrelli.com
http://www.boardtronics.com
http://www.epaeration.com
mailto:mike@epaeration.com
http://www.eaglegolfandlandscape.com
mailto:eagleglp@exo.com
http://www.harcofittings.com
http://www.pinhighdirect.com
mailto:jesco@jescoproducts.com
http://www.deere.com
http://www.precisionusa.com
mailto:andym@precisionusa.com
http://www.terracareproducts.com
mailto:terracare@centurytel.net
http://www.ttcsp.textron.com
http://www.turboturf.com
mailto:sales@turboturf.com
http://www.seaislel.com
mailto:eelsner@qwins.campuscwix.net
http://www.quailvalley.com
http://www.bufftech.com
http://www.covermaster.com
mailto:info@covermaster.com
http://www.dtnweather.com
mailto:formost@inland.net
http://www.heritagebuildings.com
mailto:ron@heritagebuildings.com
http://www.horizongps.com
http://www.imgworld.com
mailto:mrielly@imgworld.com

