MANAGEMENT

Troon's secret

Continued from page 20

senior vice president for science and agronomy.

Spangler joined the company as a Troon North superintendent shortly after the course opened. Through scrupulous research for three years before Troon Golf acquired a second property, he and Garmany established the basic agronomic programs and procedures that would lend brand-level recognition to Troon-managed clubs.

Spangler relied on what he calls "intellectual agronomy," challenging the "old hat" methods he felt veered from good science. "There is little evidence to support the rigidity of many of the maintenance practices we see," Spangler said.

"The foundations of the Troon Golf program are soundly rooted in pure and natural agronomic fundamentals," Spangler added. "Our philosophy is really very simple. We try not to match wits with Mother Nature. We allow our practices to emulate the biological systems already at work in the soil."

THE TURNBERRY CASE

Early on, it was easy to manage a few properties. But as Troon Golf began to boom, it had to find a way to create some consistency in its course conditioning program.

A case in point is the fabled Scottish golf complex at Turnberry Resort. The Ailsa layout there, on a rockbound coast, was designed after World War II by Mackenzie Ross. In 1997, when golf course manager George Brown heard that Troon Golf would be managing the facility, he was concerned that they would come over and dictate a maintenance standard totally foreign to the treasured Scottish facility.

Spangler assured Brown that Troon Golf would under no circumstance ever try to "Americanize" a golf property as storied as Turnberry. In fact, he regards Brown's agronomic plan as a textbook study that mirrors his own beliefs in sustainable agriculture.

The trademark maintenance program fell into place when Spangler gathered the superintendents from each facility to write the "Troon Golf Minimal Agronomic Stan-

dards," 12 basic concepts that every Troon Golf maintenance staff must implement.

According to Spangler, the plan is universal and applicable to each golf course with only minor tweaking. "At first, they resisted writing down everything that was being done at each property," he recalled. "They thought it would be much too complicated, because they were all coming from different places."

Troon Golf superintendents now meet annually to address and fine-tune their cohesive agronomic program based on their experiences over the previous year. "Basically, we have compiled a data base of agronomic and maintenance information that everyone can utilize," said Spangler.

IN ON THE GROUND FLOOR

The capability to oversee initial project planning and all phases of construction start to finish is a key component in the Troon Golf operation.

"We managed our first two facilities from the day the construction started, giving us total control over the quality," said Garmany. "Quite often, for the first year or two of a contract, a client's association with Troon Golf is solely with the construction management team."

Troon Golf launched its construction management arm in 1994 with the second course at Troon North Golf Club, the Pinnacle, followed by Legend Trail Golf Club in Scottsdale.

More courses are calling on Troon for its agronomic and business expertise. In Tokyo, for example, Troon Golf is in place to help struggling golf facilities change their operations to weather economic hard times. Pressured by lenders to do something about declining rounds and falling green fees, course owners and developers are relying on the company's business and training models to turn a profit, without compromising quality.

Garmany is confident that Troon Golf will meet its goals for the next five years by staying focused on the specific needs of upscale golf properties. "If we continue to create extraordinary, manageable golf experiences through agronomy, service, and financial performance, our future is assured," he said. ■



Information Center By Fax

By Phone By Fax By Email

www.paraide.com

RECEIVE INFORMATION DIRECTLY FROM ADVERTISERS IN THIS ISSUE!

		15年1月1日日本日本	BRIDGES	
Advertiser	Page	Phone	Fax	Email/Website
Continental Bridge	28	800-328-2047	320-852-7067	www.continentalbridge.com / conbridg@continentalbridge.com
Enwood Structures	29		919-469-2536	www.enwood.com / mikee@enwood .com
Excel Bridge Mfg	28	562-944-0701	562-944-4025	www.excelbridge.com / excelbridge@gte.net
				www.ybc.com / ybc@ybc.com
		COUR	SE ACCESSORIES	
Advertiser	Page	Phone	Fax	Email/Website
From Tee to Green	29	800-932-5223	513-759-0721	twcejw@fuse.net
Kirby Markers	29		760-931-1753	www.kirbymarkers.com / kirbymarkr@aol.com

	CHEMICALS, FERTILIZERS AND AMENDMENTS					
Advertiser	Page	Phone	Fax	Email/Website		
Aventis	9	800-334-9745	919-549-2563	www.rp-agro.com		
Aventis		800-334-9745	919-549-2563	www.rp-agro.com		
Dow AgroSciences *	21	800-255-3726	800-905-7326	ww.dowagro.com/turf		
Griffin LLC	18		912-293-3956	www.griffinllc.com		
Nutramax	25	800-925-5187	410-776-4055	www.nutramaxlabs.com		
Rohmid LLC	26		973-683-4017	www.mach-2.com		
		202 407 0000	202 (07 0010			

IRRIGATION AND PUMP STATIONS				
Advertiser	Page	Phone	Fax	Email/Website
Aqua SO2		530-271-0915	530-271-0591	www.aquaso2.com
AquaMaster			248-592-4991	www.aquamasterfountains.com/aquamaster@nigrelli.com
BoardTronics	29	800-782-9938	800-326-5045	www.boardtronics.com
E.P.Aeration	16	800-556-9251	805-541-6149	www.epaeration.com / mike@epaeration.com
Eagle Golf & Landscape Products	28	800-21-EAGLE	714-524-6195	www.eaglegolfandlandscape.com / eagleglp@exo.com
				www.harcofittings.com / louann @harcofittings.com
Hunter Industries	13	800-248-6561	209-277-1383	huntergolf.com

MOWERS, TURF GROOMING EQUIPMENT AND ACCESSORIES				
Advertiser	Page	Phone	Fax	Email/Website
Jesco Products/Pinhigh	28	800-422-4748	405-943-0783	www.pinhighdirect.com / jesco@jescoproducts.com
John Deere	8	919-850-0123	919-954-6343	www.deere.com
Precision Small Engine	28		954-973-8032	www.precisionusa.com / andym@precisionusa.com
Terracare Products	27	608-429-3402	608-429-2889	www.terracareproducts.com / terracare@centurytel.net
Textron TCASP		888-922-TURF	414-635-1175	www.ttcsp.textron.com
Turbo Technologies	29	800-822-3437	724-846-3470	www.turboturf.com / sales@turboturf.com

		SEI	SEED AND SOD				
Advertiser	Page	Phone	Fax	Email/Website	1110		
Georgia Seed Development	5	888-584-6598	706-227-7159	www.seaislel.com / eelsner@gwins.campuscwix.net			
Quail Valley Farms	29	800-666-0007	501-975-6286	www.quailvalley.com			
Tee-2-Green	2	503-651-2130	503-651-2351	tee-2-green.com			

MISCELLANEOUS				
Advertiser	Page	Phone	Fax	Email/Website
Bufftech	28	800-333-0569	716-685-1172	www.bufftech.com
Chestnut Identity Apparel	27	831-336-8977	831-336-8977	
Covermaster	47	416-745-1811	416-416-6837	www.covermaster.com / info@covermaster.com
DTN Weather Services	15	866-864-0874	952-882-4500	www.dtnweather.com
Formost Construction Co	28	909-698-7270	909-698-6170	formost@inland.net
Heritage Building System	29	800-643-5555	501-945-2014	www.heritagebuildings.com / ron@heritagebuildings.com
Horizon GPS/Golf LLC	19	402-758-4653	402-758-0483	www.horizongps.com
IMG	28	415-296-7111	415-296-8525	www.imgworld.com / mrielly@imgworld.com